



# COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Health Regulatory Boards  
Board of Medicine

GEORGE J. CARROLL, M.D.  
SECRETARY-TREASURER  
EUGENIA K. DORSON  
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

June 22, 1984

517 WEST GRACE STREET  
POST OFFICE BOX 27708  
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23261  
(804) 786-0575

CERTIFIED MAIL  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Javaid A. Perwaiz, M.D.  
3003 Churchland Boulevard  
Chesapeake, Virginia 23321

Dear Dr. Perwaiz:

This is official notification that an informal conference of the Virginia State Board of Medicine will be held on July 27, 1984, at 1:00 p.m., at Norfolk General Hospital, 600 Gresham Drive, Dining Room 6, Norfolk, Virginia, pursuant to § 9-6.14:11 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended. In accordance with § 54-318.1 of the Code of Virginia, this conference is being held to investigate the possibility that you may have violated certain statutes governing the practice of medicine in the Commonwealth.

The conference committee, which is composed of three members of the Board, will inquire into allegations that you may have violated § 54-316(3), as further defined in §§ 54-317 (11) and (14) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, in that:

1. Your staff membership and clinical privileges at Maryview Hospital were terminated on October 24, 1983, due to poor clinical judgment, unnecessary surgery, lack of documentation, and discrepancies in recordkeeping, to-wit:

a. On or about September 7, 1982, you performed a vaginal hysterectomy on a 37-year old Patient A, without appropriate medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

b. On or about March 26, 1982, you performed a Marshall-Marchetti Krantz procedure without appropriate clinical indications of stress incontinence in conjunction with a total abdominal hysterectomy on a 32-year old Patient B, also without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

c. On or about December 12, 1982, you performed a vaginal hysterectomy on a 28-year old Patient C, without appropriate medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

d. On or about March 25, 1982, you performed a total vaginal hysterectomy on a 34-year old Patient D, without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

e. On or about December 30, 1982, you performed a vaginal hysterectomy on a 41-year old Patient E, without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

f. On or about December 13, 1982, you performed a total abdominal hysterectomy on a 26-year old Patient F, without appropriate clinical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

g. On or about July 19, 1982, you performed a vaginal hysterectomy and A.P. repair on a 42-year old Patient G, without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

h. On or about February 1, 1982, you performed a total abdominal hysterectomy on a 34-year old Patient H, without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

i. On or about April 26, 1982, you performed a total vaginal hysterectomy on a 27-year old Patient I, without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

j. On or about November 9, 1982, you performed a total vaginal hysterectomy on a 42-year old Patient J, without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, in conjunction with an A.P. repair, also without appropriate clinical indications of stress incontinence, contrary to sound medical judgment.

k. On or about October 4, 1982, following a total abdominal hysterectomy and right salpingo-oophorectomy, you prematurely discharged Patient K, after failing to diagnose and/or treat a post-operative fever.

l. On or about January 4, 1982, you performed a diagnostic laparoscopy for endometriosis on Patient L, a 17-year old, without appropriate medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

m. Having performed a D & C (dilatation and curettage) on Patient M on January 19, 1982, and failing to obtain endometrium at that time, you inappropriately recommended that the patient undergo a hysterectomy, without appropriate clinical and/or medical indications, contrary to sound medical judgment.

n. On or about December 13, 1982, you performed a vaginal hysterectomy on a 42-year old Patient N, without appropriate medical indications, in conjunction with an A.P. repair, also without appropriate clinical indications of stress incontinence, contrary to sound medical judgment.

2. By your own admission, on or about January 9, 1983, you engaged in a sexual relationship with Patient O.

You may be represented by an attorney at the informal conference. The following actions may be taken by this informal conference committee:

1. If after such conference at which the practitioner may appear, a majority of the committee is of the opinion that a suspension or revocation of the practitioner's license may be justified, or in the event of a violation of the terms of probation hereinafter authorized, the committee

Javaid A. Perwaiz, M.D.  
Page Four

shall present to the Board in writing its findings, and the Board may proceed with a formal hearing;

2. The committee may notify the practitioner in writing that he is fully exonerated of any charge that might affect his right to practice in the State;

3. Reprimand or censure the practitioner;

4. Place the practitioner on probation for such times as it may designate and direct that during such period he furnish the committee or its chairman, at such intervals as the committee may direct, evidence that he is not practicing his profession in violation of the provisions of Chapter 12 of Title 54 of the Code of Virginia, which governs the practice of medicine in Virginia.

Should you fail to appear at the informal conference the Board may proceed to a formal administrative hearing in order to impose sanctions. Please inform this office of your intention to appear at the hearing at least ten (10) days prior to the scheduled date above. Also, please inform the Board office of a telephone number where you may be reached.

Enclosed you will find copies of the relevant sections of the Administrative Process Act, which governs proceedings of this nature, as well as the laws and regulations relating to the practice of medicine in Virginia.

In order to preserve the privacy of the individuals listed herein, they are referred to here as Patients A through O. The names of these persons are forwarded to you as Attachment I to this Notice and Statement of Particulars.

Sincerely,



George J. Carroll, M.D.  
Secretary-Treasurer  
Virginia State Board of Medicine

211M4  
Enclosures